− 1

Where rcost represents the declination rate of the specific cost parameter, and p represents the cost in year

t1 and t0.

17

The average of the calculated cost reduction rates was used in this model. The data can be found in

Appendix B. Costs were forecasted using an exponential model as described in the equation below:

Equation 3.4 Calculating the Cost of a Parameter in a year, "t"

𝑝𝑡 = 𝑝𝑡−1 ⋅ (1 − 𝑟𝑐𝑜𝑠𝑡)
Where rcost represents the declination rate of the specific cost parameter, and p represents the cost in year

t1 and t0.

To assess the sensitivity of the subsidy requirement to cost, the same range as used in IESR, 2023 was

applied to the initial cost averages calculated. Three cost declination rates were also used to assess the

sensitivity of subsidy requirements to changes in cost. A -25%/+25% was used to determine the low and

high cases based on the averages calculated. The following table summarizes the costs and declination

rates used.

Table 3.1 Costing Parameters Used base on Breyer et al. (2018), IESR (2023) and Ordonez et al. (2022)

   Costs Declination Rate

Technology Cost Unit Low Base High Low Base High

PV single-axis

CAPEX USD/ MW 750,230 833,589 1,250,383 -2.60% -3.40% -4.30%

Fixed OPEX USD/ MW 8,689 11,585 14,482 -2.50% -3.30% -4.10%

Variable OPEX USD/ MWh - - - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Wind onshore

CAPEX USD/ MW 1,145,360 1,431,700 2,219,136 -1.00% -1.30% -1.60%

Fixed OPEX USD/ MW 22,209 44,419 51,082 -0.70% -0.90% -1.10%

Variable OPEX USD/ MWh - - - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Geothermal

CAPEX USD/ MW 2,617,793 3,739,705 5,422,572 -0.80% -1.10% -1.40%

Fixed OPEX USD/ MW 25,238 33,651 42,064 -0.80% -1.00% -1.30%

Variable OPEX USD/ MWh 0.18 0.25 0.31 -0.70% -0.90% -1.10%

Biomass CHP

CAPEX USD/ MW 1,180,929 1,816,814 2,089,336 -0.50% -0.70% -0.90%

Fixed OPEX USD/ MW 34,942 46,590 58,238 -0.60% -0.80% -1.00%

Variable OPEX USD/ MWh 22.5 30 37.5 -0.50% -0.60% -0.80%

Hydropower

CAPEX USD/ MW 1,632,000 2,040,000 2,244,000 -0.20% -0.20% -0.30%

Fixed OPEX USD/ MW 27,981 37,308 46,635 -0.30% -0.40% -0.50%

Variable OPEX USD/ MWh 0.48 0.64 0.80 -0.30% -0.40% -0.50%

3.3.2. Pricing

Under the current Indonesian pricing model as described in PR 112/2022, companies bid for the right to

develop, own, and operate power plants on a negotiated price. The rights to develop a new power plant

will be given to the most competitive bidder as stated in PR 112/2022 (Presidential Regulation No. 112 of

2022 on Accelerated Development of Renewable Energy for Electricity Supply, 2022).

Since the goal is to identify the optimal subsidy policy, the ceiling prices were exclusively used to assess

if additional subsidies are needed. This also implies that if the ceiling price is sufficiently high enough,